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Report No. RU-0012-10-2014 SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES
Date 27-Jun-14

Operation RTC discharge (shipment 1) Comparison of Ship's figures and Bill of Lading
Location Ust-Luga

Discharge date 28-Jun-14

Totals of the Railway Bills

Product Nonene Cyclohexane
Diethylene 

Glycol (DEG)

Methyl 

Tertiary Butyl 

Ether (MTBE)

Heptane Total

Cubic Metres @ °C 571.454 494.694 388.858 458.567 384.816 2,298.389

Metric Tons (in Air) 420.568 386.892 432.397 342.050 272.221 1,854.128

Metric Tons (in Vacuo) 421.190 387.429 432.799 342.549 272.642 1,856.609

CUBIC METRES AT °C (GROSS STANDARD VOLUME)

Railway Bill quantity 571.454 494.694 388.858 458.567 384.816 2,298.389

Surveyor's quantity 571.204 494.566 388.711 458.251 384.713 2,297.445

Difference -0.250 -0.128 -0.147 -0.316 -0.103 -0.944

% Difference -0.044% -0.026% -0.038% -0.069% -0.027% -0.041%

Railway Bill quantity 571.454 494.694 388.858 458.567 384.816 2,298.389

Weighbridge quantity 570.262 494.095 388.397 457.631 384.129 2,294.514

 Difference -1.192 -0.599 -0.461 -0.936 -0.687 -3.875

% Difference -0.209% -0.121% -0.119% -0.204% -0.179% -0.169%

Railway Bill quantity 571.454 494.694 388.858 458.567 384.816 2,298.389

Outturn Quantity 570.939 494.597 388.714 458.223 384.648 2,297.121

Difference -0.515 -0.097 -0.144 -0.344 -0.168 -1.268

% Difference -0.090% -0.020% -0.037% -0.075% -0.044% -0.055%

METRIC TONS IN AIR (GROSS WEIGHT)

Railway Bill quantity 420.568 386.892 432.397 342.050 272.221 1,854.128

Surveyor's quantity 420.373 386.791 432.232 341.809 272.149 1,853.354

Difference -0.195 -0.101 -0.165 -0.241 -0.072 -0.774

% Difference -0.046% -0.026% -0.038% -0.070% -0.026% -0.042%

Railway Bill quantity 420.568 386.892 432.397 342.050 272.221 1,854.128

Weighbridge quantity 419.687 386.423 431.884 341.353 271.734 1,851.081

 Difference -0.881 -0.469 -0.513 -0.697 -0.487 -3.047

% Difference -0.209% -0.121% -0.119% -0.204% -0.179% -0.164%

Railway Bill quantity 420.568 386.892 432.397 342.050 272.221 1,854.128

Outturn Quantity 420.183 386.816 432.237 341.795 272.102 1,853.133

Difference -0.385 -0.076 -0.160 -0.255 -0.119 -0.995

% Difference -0.092% -0.020% -0.037% -0.075% -0.044% -0.054%

METRIC TONS IN VACUO (GROSS WEIGHT)

Railway Bill quantity 421.190 387.429 432.799 342.549 272.642 1,856.609

Surveyor's quantity 421.007 387.329 432.635 342.313 272.569 1,855.853

Difference -0.183 -0.100 -0.164 -0.236 -0.073 -0.756

% Difference -0.043% -0.026% -0.038% -0.069% -0.027% -0.041%

Railway Bill quantity 421.190 387.429 432.799 342.549 272.642 1,856.609

Weighbridge quantity 420.312 386.960 432.286 341.850 272.155 1,853.563

 Difference -0.878 -0.469 -0.513 -0.699 -0.487 -3.046

% Difference -0.208% -0.121% -0.119% -0.204% -0.179% -0.164%

Railway Bill quantity 421.190 387.429 432.799 342.549 272.642 1,856.609

Outturn Quantity 420.810 387.353 432.639 342.293 272.523 1,855.618

Difference -0.380 -0.076 -0.160 -0.256 -0.119 -0.991

% Difference -0.090% -0.020% -0.037% -0.075% -0.044% -0.053%

For and on behalf of "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company: Dmitriy Zinov



Report No. RU-0012-10-2014

Date 27-Jun-14

Operation RTC discharge (shipment 1)

Location Ust-Luga Totals

Discharge date 28-Jun-14 Metric tons (vacuo) Difference Diff.

Prod. ID By Weighbridge Mt vacuo %

Product 1 1 Nonene 420.312 -0.878 -0.21%

Product 2 2 Cyclohexane 386.960 -0.469 -0.12%

Product 3 3 Diethylene Glycol (DEG) 432.286 -0.513 -0.12%

Product 4 4 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) 341.850 -0.699 -0.20%

Product 5 5 Heptane 272.155 -0.487 -0.18%

Weighbridge measurements RWB

Prod. Weighbridge Weighbridge Mt air Density Mt air to Mt vacuo Mt vacuo Mt vacuo Difference Diff.

ID Before After (Gross) at 15°C by MPMS 11.5.3. (Gross) (Gross) Mt vacuo %

1 51908788 1 74.198 26.200 47.998 0.733 1.001488586 48.069 48.139 -0.070 -0.15%

2 53853776 1 71.044 23.500 47.544 0.73300 1.001488586 47.615 47.643 -0.028 -0.06%

3 53854451 1 71.159 23.500 47.659 0.73300 1.001488586 47.730 47.818 -0.088 -0.18%

4 50066414 1 68.459 23.500 44.959 0.73300 1.001488586 45.026 45.094 -0.068 -0.15%

5 50095793 1 67.639 23.500 44.139 0.73300 1.001488586 44.205 44.468 -0.263 -0.59%

6 51908135 1 76.434 26.200 50.234 0.73300 1.001488586 50.309 50.288 0.021 0.04%

7 54724364 1 75.408 26.200 49.208 0.73300 1.001488586 49.281 49.353 -0.072 -0.15%

8 57254500 1 66.739 23.500 43.239 0.73300 1.001488586 43.303 43.485 -0.182 -0.42%

9 57698730 1 68.207 23.500 44.707 0.73300 1.001488586 44.774 44.902 -0.128 -0.29%

10 50232750 2 70.866 23.500 47.366 0.77849 1.001392696 47.432 47.543 -0.111 -0.23%

11 51055887 2 71.902 23.500 48.402 0.77849 1.001392696 48.469 48.459 0.010 0.02%

12 50956127 2 72.305 23.500 48.805 0.77849 1.001392696 48.873 48.893 -0.020 -0.04%

13 51072395 2 71.911 23.500 48.411 0.77849 1.001392696 48.478 48.522 -0.044 -0.09%

14 51861045 2 71.582 23.200 48.382 0.77849 1.001392696 48.449 48.547 -0.098 -0.20%

15 51875946 2 72.275 23.500 48.775 0.77849 1.001392696 48.843 48.883 -0.040 -0.08%

16 51887032 2 71.584 23.500 48.084 0.77849 1.001392696 48.151 48.209 -0.058 -0.12%

17 51976249 2 71.698 23.500 48.198 0.77849 1.001392696 48.265 48.373 -0.108 -0.22%

18 57373177 3 93.307 23.500 69.807 1.11300 1.00092857 69.872 69.899 -0.027 -0.04%

19 73501967 3 94.681 23.500 71.181 1.11300 1.00092857 71.247 71.302 -0.055 -0.08%

20 73529901 3 93.015 23.200 69.815 1.11300 1.00092857 69.880 70.122 -0.242 -0.35%

21 50205285 3 96.812 23.500 73.312 1.11300 1.00092857 73.380 73.411 -0.031 -0.04%

22 50205418 3 97.465 23.500 73.965 1.11300 1.00092857 74.034 74.137 -0.103 -0.14%

23 50205681 3 97.304 23.500 73.804 1.11300 1.00092857 73.873 73.928 -0.055 -0.07%

24 51973279 4 71.504 23.500 48.004 0.74700 1.001457829 48.074 48.153 -0.079 -0.16%

25 53853677 4 71.832 23.500 48.332 0.74700 1.001457829 48.402 48.492 -0.090 -0.19%

26 73629107 4 70.792 23.500 47.292 0.74700 1.001457829 47.361 47.447 -0.086 -0.18%

27 50077189 4 73.214 23.500 49.714 0.74700 1.001457829 49.786 49.921 -0.135 -0.27%

28 50080019 4 72.702 23.500 49.202 0.74700 1.001457829 49.274 49.392 -0.118 -0.24%

29 50205251 4 72.466 23.500 48.966 0.74700 1.001457829 49.037 49.088 -0.051 -0.10%

30 50205541 4 73.343 23.500 49.843 0.74700 1.001457829 49.916 50.056 -0.140 -0.28%

31 53853842 5 70.018 23.500 46.518 0.70850 1.001545342 46.590 46.702 -0.112 -0.24%

32 53853925 5 69.922 23.500 46.422 0.70850 1.001545342 46.494 46.547 -0.053 -0.11%

33 53854410 5 69.849 23.500 46.349 0.70850 1.001545342 46.421 46.485 -0.064 -0.14%

34 50966175 5 67.679 23.500 44.179 0.70850 1.001545342 44.247 44.357 -0.110 -0.25%

35 73449969 5 67.372 23.500 43.872 0.70850 1.001545342 43.940 43.978 -0.038 -0.09%

36 74257411 5 67.894 23.500 44.394 0.70850 1.001545342 44.463 44.573 -0.110 -0.25%

For and on behalf of "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company: Dmitriy Zinov

RTC DISCHARGE REPORT

Weighbridge Measurements

Metric tons (vacuo)

as per Railway Bills

272.642

No RTC No.

421.190

387.429

432.799

342.549



Report No. RU-0012-10-2014

Date 27-Jun-14

Operation RTC discharge (shipment 1)

Location Ust-Luga

Discharge date 28-Jun-14

Prod. ID

Product 1 1 Nonene

Product 2 2 Cyclohexane

Product 3 3 Diethylene Glycol (DEG)

Product 4 4 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Product 5 5 Heptane

R.O.B. Water T.O.V.

No RTC No. Prod. RWB Seal No. RTC Temp. dip Volume dip Volume dip Volume

ID Date Type °C cm ltr cm ltr cm ltr

1 51908788 1 20-Jun-14 7592534 66 32.1 3.0 15 Nil 234.2 66,521

2 53853776 1 20-Jun-14 7592575 62 32.2 2.0 Nil 255.0 65,815

3 53854451 1 20-Jun-14 7592571 62 32.4 3.0 15 Nil 256.4 66,128

4 50066414 1 20-Jun-14 7592808 62 32.3 2.0 Nil 240.5 62,353

5 50095793 1 20-Jun-14 7591869 62 32.3 3.0 15 Nil 237.0 61,465

6 51908135 1 20-Jun-14 7591867 66 32.5 3.0 15 Nil 244.3 69,553

7 54724364 1 20-Jun-14 7591868 66 32.4 2.0 Nil 239.8 68,218

8 57254500 1 20-Jun-14 7591870 62 32.3 3.0 15 Nil 231.7 60,081

9 57698730 1 20-Jun-14 7591891 62 32.2 2.0 Nil 238.6 61,873

10 50232750 2 20-Jun-14 7593425 62 32.4 3.0 15 Nil 238.9 61,950

11 51055887 2 20-Jun-14 7593433 62 32.3 3.0 15 Nil 243.8 63,171

12 50956127 2 20-Jun-14 7593496 62 32.5 2.0 Nil 246.0 63,710

13 51072395 2 20-Jun-14 7593497 62 32.2 3.0 15 Nil 244.0 63,220

14 51861045 2 20-Jun-14 7593494 53 32.4 3.0 120 Nil 245.1 63,363

15 51875946 2 20-Jun-14 7593493 62 32.5 3.0 15 Nil 246.0 63,710

16 51887032 2 20-Jun-14 7593499 62 32.3 3.0 15 Nil 242.5 62,850

17 51976249 2 20-Jun-14 7593492 62 32.1 2.0 Nil 243.1 63,000

18 57373177 3 20-Jun-14 7593498 62 32.4 3.0 15 Nil 245.1 63,490

19 73501967 3 20-Jun-14 7593491 62 32.2 3.0 15 Nil 250.4 64,759

20 73529901 3 20-Jun-14 7593495 53 32.3 3.0 120 Nil 246.3 63,642

21 50205285 3 20-Jun-14 7591897 62 32.3 3.0 15 Nil 258.9 66,678

22 50205418 3 20-Jun-14 7591899 62 32.2 2.0 Nil 261.8 67,298

23 50205681 3 20-Jun-14 7591898 62 32.4 3.0 15 Nil 261.0 67,130

24 51973279 4 20-Jun-14 7591854 62 32.6 2.0 Nil 251.2 64,946

25 53853677 4 20-Jun-14 7591900 62 32.3 3.0 15 Nil 253.0 65,360

26 73629107 4 20-Jun-14 7591859 62 32.2 3.0 15 Nil 247.1 63,974

27 50077189 4 20-Jun-14 7592412 62 32.2 3.0 15 Nil 261.4 67,214

28 50080019 4 20-Jun-14 7592413 62 32.2 3.0 15 Nil 258.0 66,480

29 50205251 4 20-Jun-14 7592409 62 32.3 3.0 15 Nil 256.8 66,216

30 50205541 4 20-Jun-14 7592415 62 32.2 3.0 15 Nil 262.2 67,382

31 53853842 5 20-Jun-14 7592411 62 32.3 4.0 35 Nil 262.0 67,340

32 53853925 5 20-Jun-14 7592410 62 32.5 3.0 15 Nil 261.3 67,193

33 53854410 5 20-Jun-14 7592414 62 32.3 3.0 15 Nil 261.0 67,130

34 50966175 5 20-Jun-14 8365944 62 32.4 2.0 Nil 247.4 64,046

35 73449969 5 20-Jun-14 8365941 62 32.6 2.0 Nil 245.1 63,490

36 74257411 5 20-Jun-14 8365945 62 32.5 3.0 15 Nil 249.0 64,430

Totals :

For and on behalf of "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company: Dmitriy Zinov

RTC MEASURED DATA

Manual Measurements

620 0 2,335,176



Report No. RU-0012-10-2014

Date 27-Jun-14

Operation RTC discharge (shipment 1)

Location Ust-Luga Totals

Discharge date 28-Jun-14 Difference

Prod. ID

Mt in 

vacuo
%

Product 1 1 Nonene -0.183 0%

Product 2 2 Cyclohexane -0.100 0%

Product 3 3 Diethylene Glycol (DEG) -0.164 0%

Product 4 4 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) -0.236 0%

Product 5 5 Heptane -0.073 0%

Surveyor's Calculations RWB

No RTC No. Prod. G.O.V. Corrected Base Density Correction Actual Metric tons Metric tons Difference

ID ltr GOV, ltr
temp., 

T°C
at T°C

per 1°C or 

VCF
* Density in vacuo in vacuo Mt vac %

1 51908788 1 66,506 66,545 20.0 0.73300 0.000810 F 0.72320 48.125 48.139 -0.014 -0.03%

2 53853776 1 65,815 65,854 20.0 0.73300 0.000810 F 0.72312 47.620 47.643 -0.023 -0.05%

3 53854451 1 66,113 66,152 20.0 0.73300 0.000810 F 0.72296 47.825 47.818 0.007 0.01%

4 50066414 1 62,353 62,389 20.0 0.73300 0.000810 F 0.72304 45.110 45.094 0.016 0.04%

5 50095793 1 61,450 61,486 20.0 0.73300 0.000810 F 0.72304 44.457 44.468 -0.011 -0.02%

6 51908135 1 69,538 69,580 20.0 0.73300 0.000810 F 0.72288 50.298 50.288 0.010 0.02%

7 54724364 1 68,218 68,259 20.0 0.73300 0.000810 F 0.72296 49.349 49.353 -0.004 -0.01%

8 57254500 1 60,066 60,101 20.0 0.73300 0.000810 F 0.72304 43.455 43.485 -0.030 -0.07%

9 57698730 1 61,873 61,909 20.0 0.73300 0.000810 F 0.72312 44.768 44.902 -0.134 -0.30%

10 50232750 2 61,935 61,971 20.0 0.77849 0.985000 X 0.76681 47.520 47.543 -0.023 -0.05%

11 51055887 2 63,156 63,193 20.0 0.77849 0.985120 X 0.76691 48.463 48.459 0.004 0.01%

12 50956127 2 63,710 63,748 20.0 0.77849 0.984880 X 0.76672 48.877 48.893 -0.016 -0.03%

13 51072395 2 63,205 63,242 20.0 0.77849 0.985240 X 0.76700 48.507 48.522 -0.015 -0.03%

14 51861045 2 63,243 63,281 20.0 0.77849 0.985000 X 0.76681 48.525 48.547 -0.022 -0.05%

15 51875946 2 63,695 63,733 20.0 0.77849 0.984880 X 0.76672 48.865 48.883 -0.018 -0.04%

16 51887032 2 62,835 62,872 20.0 0.77849 0.985120 X 0.76691 48.217 48.209 0.008 0.02%

17 51976249 2 63,000 63,036 20.0 0.77849 0.985370 X 0.76710 48.355 48.373 -0.018 -0.04%

18 57373177 3 63,475 63,512 15.0 1.11300 0.000710 F 1.10065 69.904 69.899 0.005 0.01%

19 73501967 3 64,744 64,782 15.0 1.11300 0.000710 F 1.10079 71.311 71.302 0.009 0.01%

20 73529901 3 63,522 63,560 15.0 1.11300 0.000710 F 1.10072 69.962 70.122 -0.160 -0.23%

21 50205285 3 66,663 66,702 15.0 1.11300 0.000710 F 1.10072 73.420 73.411 0.009 0.01%

22 50205418 3 67,298 67,337 15.0 1.11300 0.000710 F 1.10079 74.124 74.137 -0.013 -0.02%

23 50205681 3 67,115 67,155 15.0 1.11300 0.000710 F 1.10065 73.914 73.928 -0.014 -0.02%

24 51973279 4 64,946 64,985 15.0 0.74700 0.000438 C 0.74123 48.169 48.153 0.016 0.03%

25 53853677 4 65,345 65,384 15.0 0.74700 0.000438 C 0.74133 48.471 48.492 -0.021 -0.04%

26 73629107 4 63,959 63,996 15.0 0.74700 0.000438 C 0.74136 47.444 47.447 -0.003 -0.01%

27 50077189 4 67,199 67,238 15.0 0.74700 0.000438 C 0.74136 49.848 49.921 -0.073 -0.15%

28 50080019 4 66,465 66,504 15.0 0.74700 0.000438 C 0.74136 49.303 49.392 -0.089 -0.18%

29 50205251 4 66,201 66,240 15.0 0.74700 0.000438 C 0.74133 49.106 49.088 0.018 0.04%

30 50205541 4 67,367 67,406 15.0 0.74700 0.000438 C 0.74136 49.972 50.056 -0.084 -0.17%

31 53853842 5 67,305 67,345 15.0 0.70850 0.977140 B 0.69230 46.623 46.702 -0.079 -0.17%

32 53853925 5 67,178 67,218 15.0 0.70850 0.976870 B 0.69211 46.522 46.547 -0.025 -0.05%

33 53854410 5 67,115 67,155 15.0 0.70850 0.977140 B 0.69230 46.492 46.485 0.007 0.02%

34 50966175 5 64,046 64,084 15.0 0.70850 0.977010 B 0.69221 44.360 44.357 0.003 0.01%

35 73449969 5 63,490 63,528 15.0 0.70850 0.976740 B 0.69202 43.963 43.978 -0.015 -0.03%

36 74257411 5 64,415 64,454 15.0 0.70850 0.976870 B 0.69211 44.609 44.573 0.036 0.08%

Shell correction factor was calculated in accordace of GOST 8.587-2019. ( * ) - Correction per 1°C or VCF:

For and on behalf of "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company: Dmitriy Zinov

by Manual Measurements as per Railway Bills

421.007 421.190

RTC DISCHARGE REPORT

Manual measurements

Metric tons in vacuo Metric tons in vacuo

387.429

432.635 432.799

342.313 342.549

387.329

272.569 272.642

The coefficient of the linear expansion of RTC shell material is equal to 

0.0000125, and the coefficient of the linear expansion of the measuring rod 

made of Aluminium is equal to 0.000023.

F - correction factor per 1°C,

X - VCF by ASTM D1555M,

B - VCF by Table 54B,

C - VCF by Table 54C.



CERTIFICATE OF QUALITY
Report No. RU-0012-10-2014 (Nonene)

Date 27-Jun-14

Operation RTC discharge (shipment 1)

Location Ust-Luga

Product Nonene

Discharge date 28-Jun-14

SAMPLE OF: Nonene

SAMPLE DRAWN: by "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Multiple Rail Tank Composite Sample

(running) from each 4th Rail Tank Car

RECEIVED ON:

TESTING PERFORMED BY: The analysis was carried out in the third-party laboratory.

ON THE:

Test Method Specification Result

Density at 20°C kg/l ASTM D4052 0.733

Correction per 1°C kg/l 0.00081

Appearance Visual Clear and 

Colourless
Melting Point °C ASTM E324 -53

Boiling Point °C ASTM D5399 151

Flash Point °C ASTM D93 31

Purity by GC mass% ASTM D4492 min. 95.5% 97.8

For and on behalf of "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company: Dmitriy Zinov



CERTIFICATE OF QUALITY
Report No. RU-0012-10-2014 (Cyclohexane)

Date 27-Jun-14

Operation RTC discharge (shipment 1)

Location Ust-Luga

Product Cyclohexane

Discharge date 28-Jun-14

SAMPLE OF: Cyclohexane

SAMPLE DRAWN: by "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Multiple Rail Tank Composite Sample

(running) from each 4th Rail Tank Car

RECEIVED ON:

TESTING PERFORMED BY: The analysis was carried out in the third-party laboratory.

ON THE:

Test Method Specification Result

Density at 20°C kg/l ASTM D4052 0.77849

Correction per 1°C kg/l VCF by ASTM 

D1555M
Melting Point °C ASTM E324 6.5

Boiling Point °C ASTM D5399 81

Flash Point °C ASTM D93 -18

Refractive Index from 1.4250 to 

1.4270

1.426

Purity by GC mass% ASTM D4492 min. 99 99.5

Residue after Evaporation vol.% max. 0.005 0.002

For and on behalf of "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company: Dmitriy Zinov



CERTIFICATE OF QUALITY
Report No. RU-0012-10-2014 (Diethylene Glycol (DEG))

Date 27-Jun-14

Operation RTC discharge (shipment 1)

Location Ust-Luga

Product Diethylene Glycol (DEG)

Discharge date 28-Jun-14

SAMPLE OF: Diethylene Glycol (DEG)

SAMPLE DRAWN: by "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Multiple Rail Tank Composite Sample

(running) from each 4th Rail Tank Car

RECEIVED ON:

TESTING PERFORMED BY: The analysis was carried out in the third-party laboratory.

ON THE:

Test Method Specification Result

Density at 15°C kg/l ASTM D4052 1.113

Correction per 1°C kg/l 0.00071

Physical Appearance at at 25°C Visual Colourless Liquid

Acidity mass% ASTM E2679 max. mass% 

0.002

0.001

Boiling Point at 760 mm Hg °C ASTM D5399 from 238 to 251 242

Refractive Index at 20°C nD ASTM D1218 from 1.44 

to1.45

1.445

Vapour Pressure at 20°C mm Hg ASTM D323 from 0.06 to 

0.08

0.07

Viscosity, dynamic at 20°C centipoise ASTM D7945 from 35 to 38 36

Surface Tension dynes/cm ASTM D1331 from 44 to 45 44.6

Solubility in Water at 20°C mass% 100

Electrical Conductivity at 20°C micromhos/c

m

ASTM D1125 0.0042

Purity mass% ASTM D4773 min. 99.0 99.7

For and on behalf of "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company: Dmitriy Zinov



CERTIFICATE OF QUALITY
Report No. RU-0012-10-2014 (Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE))

Date 27-Jun-14

Operation RTC discharge (shipment 1)

Location Ust-Luga

Product Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Discharge date 28-Jun-14

SAMPLE OF: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE)

SAMPLE DRAWN: by "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Multiple Rail Tank Composite Sample

(running) from each 4th Rail Tank Car

RECEIVED ON:

TESTING PERFORMED BY: The analysis was carried out in the third-party laboratory.

ON THE:

Test Method Specification Result

Density at 15°C kg/l ASTM D4052 0.747

Alpha60/°C For Table 54C API MPMS 11.1, Item 

11.1.5.2

0.000438

Physical Appearance Visual Colourless Liquid

Boiling Point °C ASTM D5399 from 238 to 251 55.2

Melting Point °C ASTM E324 -109

Viscosity, dynamic at 25°C centipoise ASTM D7945 0.36

Solubility in Water at 20°C g/L 26

For and on behalf of "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company: Dmitriy Zinov



CERTIFICATE OF QUALITY
Report No. RU-0012-10-2014 (Heptane)

Date 27-Jun-14

Operation RTC discharge (shipment 1)

Location Ust-Luga

Product Heptane

Discharge date 28-Jun-14

SAMPLE OF: Heptane

SAMPLE DRAWN: by "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Multiple Rail Tank Composite Sample

(running) from each 4th Rail Tank Car

RECEIVED ON:

TESTING PERFORMED BY: The analysis was carried out in the third-party laboratory.

ON THE:

Test Method Specification Result

Density at 15°C kg/l ASTM D4052 0.7085

Appearance Visual Clear Colouress 

Liquid
Purity by GC mass% ASTM D4492 min. 99 99.59

Refractive Index at 20C ASTM D1218 from 1.387 to 

1.388

1.387

Boiling Range ASTM D5399 from 98 to 99 from 98 to 99

Acidity as acetic acid mass% ASTM D1613 max. 0.002 0.0004

Water by Karl Fischer mass% ASTM D3401 max. 0.05 0.006

For and on behalf of "Petrochemtest" Limited Liability Company: Dmitriy Zinov


